

AGENDA

Township of Clinton Mayor and Council September 27, 2023 7:00 p.m.

AUDITORIUM OF THE CLINTON TOWNSHIP MIDDLE SCHOOL

34 Grayrock Road, Clinton, New Jersey 08809

(The following matters were known at agenda deadline. Other matters may arise thereafter that need timely consideration or reaction.)

Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided in accordance with the requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act. On September 25, 2023, a copy of this agenda was sent to the Hunterdon County Democrat, posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building and made available to the public on the Township's website.

A. SALUTE TO THE FLAG

B. ROLL CALL

C. APPROVAL OR CORRECTION OF MINUTES

- 1. Approval of the Regular Session meeting minutes from August 9, 2023.
- 2. Approval of the Regular Session meeting minutes from September 13, 2023.

D. CONSENT AGENDA

The items listed below are considered to be routine by the Mayor and Council and will be enacted by a single motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by the Mayor, a Council Member, or member of the public, in which event the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and voted on separately.

- 1. Approval of bills/vouchers.
- Resolution 160-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton approving an amended and superseding shared services agreement with the North Hunterdon-Voorhees Board of Education for Class III Special Law Enforcement Officers.
- 3. Resolution 161-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the return of premium refunds on lien redemptions for Block 90,

Lot 14.03., in the amount of \$55,100.00.

4. Resolution 162-2023 – Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the refund of an overpayment of real property taxes for Block 88, Lot 17.12, in the amount of \$4,021.38.

E. REPORTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS

F. RESOLUTIONS

- Resolution 163-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the application by Colby Williams for membership in the New Jersey State Fireman's Association.
- 2. Resolution 164-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton designating Thomas Silvia as Acting Zoning Officer.
- 3. Resolution 165-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the hiring of Connor Schaefer as a probationary officer with the Clinton Township Police Department.
- 4. Resolution 166-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the hiring of Luke Grassi as a full-time laborer for Public Works Department.
- 5. Resolution 167-2023 Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Clinton authorizing the full-time appointment of Joseph Bostock as a full-time laborer for Public Works Department.

G. NEW BUSINESS

1. Exxon Mobil Presentation

H. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

I. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Letter from Hunterdon County Commissioner Van Doren regarding HR 3372 and establishing a 10-year "pilot program" for states to test 91,000-pound trucks.

J. PUBLIC COMMENT – Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes

K. ADJOURNMENT